ORDINANCE NO. 24-107

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING A TAX RATE FOR EACH ONE HUNDRED (\$100.00) DOLLARS VALUATION OF TAXABLE PROPERTY SITUATED WITHIN THE CITY OF SWEENY CITY LIMITS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR A. D. 2024-2025; FINDING FACT; PROVIDING FOR A DATE FOR DELINQUENCY; PROVIDING FOR PENALTY, INTEREST AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

WHEREAS, the appropriate city officials of the City of Sweeny, Brazoria County, Texas, in the manner and time required by law, did cause a Proposed 2024-2025 Fiscal Year budget of the City of Sweeny, Texas to be filed with the City Secretary of the City of Sweeny, Texas, and did cause notice of the filing of such budget and notice of a public hearing on such budget to be published in the official newspaper of the City of Sweeny, Texas, which said public hearing, pursuant to such notice published in the official newspaper of said City was held as required by law; and

WHEREAS, by separate ordinance, the City Council has adopted said budget as the budget for the City of Sweeny, Texas, and have ordered the same to be filed with the County Clerk of Brazoria County, Texas, and all other public places required by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has complied with the public hearing and notice requirements of Article 26.05(d) of the Tax Code of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has complied with all provisions of the law with respect to the adoption of this Tax Rate Ordinance, and with respect to approving the tax rolls;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS:

SECTION ONE (1):

The City of Sweeny, Brazoria County, Texas, having completed a public hearing

pursuant to due notice thereof on the question of a Municipal Budget for the fiscal year 2024-2025, and having adopted said budget, and having given proper notice and held all required public hearings to increase the tax rate, hereby accepts the tax rolls of the Tax Assessor Collector and the determination of the effective tax rate based upon the appraisal of properties by the Appraisal District of Brazoria County, Texas, and its determination of values of all property within the City Limits of the City of Sweeny, Texas, at 100% of market value.

SECTION TWO (2):

There is hereby established, and there shall be collected a tax of \$0.635481 each One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars of evaluation on all taxable property situated within the City Limits of the City of Sweeny, Texas, for the fiscal year 2024-2025; Such Tax shall be delinquent on the 1st day of February, A. D. 2025, and shall thereafter be subject to the maximum penalty and interest permitted by the laws of the State of Texas, including but not limited to reasonable Attorney's fees designated by the Tax Code of the State of Texas.

Said Tax so collected shall be apportioned as follows:

The sum of \$0.077589 shall be collected and utilized to pay the principal, interest and sinking fund on the City of Sweeny 2011 Certificate of Obligation, 2012 Certificate of Obligation, 2017 Certificate of Obligation, and 2019 Certificate of Obligation.

The sum of \$0.557892 of each sum so collected shall be designated for the General Fund of the City to pay the maintenance and general operations of the City.

THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE.

THIS TAX RATE WILL EFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 8.00 PERCENT AND WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A \$100,000.00 HOME BY APPROXIMATELY \$28.41.

	PASSED AND ADOPTED, this	the day of	, A. D.
2024.			
		DIJGTI I I ODUDIO	NAME OF THE
		CITY OF SWEEN	S, MAYOR OF THE Y, TEXAS
ATTEST	:		
KAYDI S	SMITH, CITY SECRETARY		